

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

Period	Secondary income								
	Receipts	Expenditure	Balance	General government					
				Receipts		Expenditure			
				Total	of which: Current taxes on income, wealth, etc.	Total	of which: Value added tax and gross national income- based on Union own resources	Social benefits	
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8		
2009	41,478	76,242	-	34,764	7,340	4,329	28,262	17,930	5,427
2010	42,627	82,209	-	39,582	7,371	4,156	32,306	20,651	5,838
2011	51,001	85,788	-	34,787	10,230	6,348	31,505	19,893	5,961
2012	52,938	91,641	-	38,703	8,789	4,725	34,234	21,854	6,110
2013	60,321	103,734	-	43,413	10,662	6,174	39,585	26,870	6,220
2014	62,475	103,970	-	41,495	9,568	7,839	40,793	26,434	.
2015	71,769	111,189	-	39,420	12,814	10,172	40,622	25,675	.
2016	65,415	103,894	-	38,480	12,145	10,414	38,132	21,263	.
2017	66,827	118,992	-	52,165	11,143	9,266	38,224	19,582	.
2018	69,522	120,479	-	50,958	11,746	9,753	44,856	25,217	.
2019	80,366	131,112	-	50,747	16,592	11,591	46,843	25,836	.
2020	84,416	137,304	-	52,889	15,367	10,767	50,122	28,088	.
2021	100,009	157,841	-	57,832	20,932	11,886	56,559	33,100	.
2022	102,436	168,526	-	66,091	21,259	14,051	61,433	32,303	.
2023	108,997	173,614	-	64,616	21,639	14,302	58,572	28,293	.
2021 Q2	26,245	34,976	-	8,731	6,571	5,316	10,568	6,725	.
Q3	23,117	38,591	-	15,474	3,961	2,158	13,795	7,172	.
Q4	23,626	39,889	-	16,263	3,919	2,134	14,558	6,959	.
2022 Q1	23,792	40,184	-	16,392	3,747	2,478	14,039	8,629	.
Q2	29,121	42,306	-	13,185	8,902	7,346	14,736	8,579	.
Q3	24,000	41,213	-	17,213	3,866	2,137	15,114	8,380	.
Q4	25,523	44,823	-	19,300	4,743	2,089	17,544	6,715	.
2023 Q1	26,890	46,628	-	19,737	3,622	2,404	14,598	6,834	.
Q2	30,880	40,954	-	10,075	9,414	7,721	13,224	7,472	.
Q3	25,182	40,574	-	15,393	4,010	2,062	13,543	7,313	.
Q4	26,046	45,457	-	19,412	4,593	2,115	17,207	6,673	.
2024 Q1	36,777	56,140	-	19,363	4,005	2,771	11,460	6,114	.
2021 Oct.	7,421	12,892	-	5,471	1,024	465	4,712	3,320	.
Nov.	7,473	13,470	-	5,997	910	340	5,044	2,990	.
Dec.	8,732	13,527	-	4,796	1,986	1,330	4,803	649	.
2022 Jan.	7,587	13,214	-	5,627	913	461	4,655	2,833	.
Feb.	7,986	13,511	-	5,525	1,355	948	5,216	3,767	.
Mar.	8,218	13,460	-	5,241	1,480	1,069	4,168	2,029	.
Apr.	8,235	13,613	-	5,378	1,617	1,133	4,562	2,898	.
May	12,462	13,830	-	1,368	5,534	4,982	4,309	2,898	.
June	8,425	14,864	-	6,439	1,751	1,231	5,865	2,782	.
July	7,673	14,510	-	6,837	1,047	441	5,660	2,782	.
Aug.	7,779	13,662	-	5,883	991	426	5,035	2,812	.
Sep.	8,548	13,041	-	4,493	1,828	1,270	4,419	2,786	.
Oct.	8,136	13,596	-	5,460	1,348	523	4,628	2,105	.
Nov.	8,214	14,295	-	6,081	1,320	419	5,367	2,718	.
Dec.	9,174	16,932	-	7,759	2,076	1,148	7,549	1,892	.
2023 Jan.	7,979	13,437	-	5,458	873	468	4,488	1,700	.
Feb.	8,484	13,899	-	5,415	1,356	996	4,786	2,648	.
Mar.	10,427	19,291	-	8,864	1,394	941	5,324	2,486	.
Apr.	8,848	13,924	-	5,076	1,629	1,187	4,780	2,392	.
May	13,034	13,414	-	380	5,846	5,272	3,998	2,540	.
June	8,998	13,617	-	4,619	1,939	1,263	4,446	2,540	.
July	8,158	14,057	-	5,899	1,080	543	4,941	2,540	.
Aug.	7,953	12,944	-	4,991	953	389	4,113	2,233	.
Sep.	9,071	13,574	-	4,503	1,977	1,130	4,488	2,540	.
Oct.	7,940	14,489	-	6,550	847	399	5,269	2,574	.
Nov.	8,022	14,622	-	6,600	928	453	5,372	2,605	.
Dec.	10,084	16,346	-	6,262	2,818	1,262	6,566	1,494	.
2024 Jan.	8,306	12,713	-	4,407	950	534	3,200	1,289	.
Feb.	8,861	13,695	-	4,834	1,496	1,122	3,957	2,297	.
Mar.	19,610	29,731	-	10,122	1,559	1,115	4,303	2,528	.

1 Includes insurance premiums and claims (excl. life insurance policies). 2 Transfers between resident and non-resident households.

II. Current account

5. Secondary income

€ million

		All sectors excl. general government 1								
Balance	Receipts	Total	Expenditure			Balance		Period		
			of which:							
9	10	11	Personal transfers 2	of which: Workers' remittances	Social contributions	14	15			
			12	13						
-	20,922	34,138	47,980	2,995	2,995	1,895	-	13,842	2009	
-	24,935	35,256	49,903	3,035	3,035	2,309	-	14,647	2010	
-	21,275	40,772	54,283	2,977	2,977	2,393	-	13,512	2011	
-	25,446	44,149	57,406	2,952	2,952	3,423	-	13,257	2012	
-	28,923	49,659	64,149	3,250	3,229	2,609	-	14,490	2013	
-	31,225	52,907	63,177	.	3,451	.	-	10,271	2014	
-	27,808	58,955	70,567	.	3,523	.	-	11,612	2015	
-	25,986	53,269	65,763	.	4,196	.	-	12,494	2016	
-	27,081	55,684	80,769	.	4,613	.	-	25,084	2017	
-	33,109	57,775	75,624	.	5,142	.	-	17,848	2018	
-	30,251	63,773	84,270	.	5,431	.	-	20,496	2019	
-	34,755	69,049	87,183	5,926	5,908	3,849	-	18,134	2020	
-	35,627	79,077	101,282	6,189	6,170	4,037	-	22,205	2021	
-	40,174	81,177	107,093	8,048	7,149	4,288	-	25,917	2022	
-	36,933	87,358	115,041	7,433	6,805	4,593	-	27,683	2023	
-	3,997	19,674	24,408	1,547	1,543	965	-	4,734	2021 Q2	
-	9,834	19,156	24,796	1,547	1,543	952	-	5,640	Q3	
-	10,639	19,706	25,331	1,548	1,543	1,128	-	5,624	Q4	
-	10,292	20,045	26,145	1,998	1,719	1,045	-	6,100	2022 Q1	
-	5,834	20,219	27,570	2,357	1,810	1,021	-	7,351	Q2	
-	11,247	20,133	26,099	1,841	1,810	1,018	-	5,966	Q3	
-	12,801	20,780	27,279	1,851	1,810	1,204	-	6,499	Q4	
-	10,976	23,268	32,029	1,888	1,731	1,128	-	8,761	2023 Q1	
-	3,809	21,465	27,731	1,848	1,691	1,103	-	6,265	Q2	
-	9,533	21,172	27,032	1,847	1,691	1,088	-	5,860	Q3	
-	12,615	21,453	28,250	1,850	1,691	1,274	-	6,797	Q4	
-	7,455	32,771	44,680	1,939	1,933	1,126	-	11,908	2024 Q1	
-	3,688	6,397	8,180	516	514	341	-	1,783	2021 Oct.	
-	4,134	6,563	8,426	516	514	342	-	1,863	Nov.	
-	2,817	6,746	8,724	516	514	445	-	1,978	Dec.	
-	3,742	6,674	8,559	575	573	349	-	1,885	2022 Jan.	
-	3,861	6,631	8,295	575	573	348	-	1,663	Feb.	
-	2,689	6,739	9,291	848	573	349	-	2,552	Mar.	
-	2,945	6,617	9,051	876	603	341	-	2,433	Apr.	
+	1,225	6,928	9,521	741	603	340	-	2,593	May	
-	4,114	6,674	8,999	741	603	340	-	2,325	June	
-	4,613	6,625	8,850	614	603	339	-	2,224	July	
-	4,044	6,788	8,628	613	603	339	-	1,840	Aug.	
-	2,591	6,720	8,622	613	603	340	-	1,902	Sep.	
-	3,280	6,788	8,968	610	600	364	-	2,180	Oct.	
-	4,048	6,894	8,928	620	600	366	-	2,034	Nov.	
-	5,474	7,098	9,383	621	611	475	-	2,285	Dec.	
-	3,615	7,106	8,949	656	603	376	-	1,843	2023 Jan.	
-	3,431	7,129	9,113	616	564	375	-	1,984	Feb.	
-	3,930	9,034	13,967	616	564	376	-	4,933	Mar.	
-	3,151	7,218	9,144	616	564	367	-	1,925	Apr.	
+	1,848	7,188	9,416	616	564	368	-	2,228	May	
-	2,507	7,059	9,171	616	564	367	-	2,112	June	
-	3,861	7,077	9,115	616	564	363	-	2,038	July	
-	3,161	7,001	8,831	615	564	363	-	1,830	Aug.	
-	2,511	7,094	9,086	615	564	362	-	1,992	Sep.	
-	4,423	7,093	9,220	612	560	386	-	2,127	Oct.	
-	4,444	7,095	9,250	613	560	386	-	2,155	Nov.	
-	3,748	7,265	9,780	624	571	502	-	2,515	Dec.	
-	2,250	7,356	9,513	647	644	377	-	2,157	2024 Jan.	
-	2,461	7,364	9,738	646	644	375	-	2,374	Feb.	
-	2,744	18,051	25,429	646	644	374	-	7,378	Mar.	